
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 

TUESDAY 10 JULY 2007 
7.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Stanley Sheinwald 

 
Councillors: 

 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Mrs Myra Michael 
Anthony Seymour 
Dinesh Solanki 
Mark Versallion 
 

B E Gate 
Mitzi Green (VC) 
Jerry Miles 
Mrs Rekha Shah 
 

Christopher Noyce 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Julia Merison 
2. Mrs Vina Mithani 
3. Jeremy Zeid 
4. Yogesh Teli 
5. – 
6. – 
 

1. Ms Nana Asante 
2. Phillip O'Dell 
3. Archie Foulds 
4. Navin Shah 
 

1. Paul Scott 
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1881    E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
TUESDAY 10 JULY 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 24 April 2007 and the 

special meetings held on 14 May 2007 and 12 June 2007 be deferred until 
printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 
  
[Note:  The above-mentioned minutes are published on the Council's intranet 
and website]. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 



 

 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 10. 
 

8. References from Council/Cabinet:    
 (if any). 

 
9. Reconfiguring Scrutiny:  (Pages 1 - 14)  
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy 

 
10. Cultural Services Review – Final Report:  (Pages 15 - 80)  
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy 

 
11. Draft Corporate Plan 2007 -2010:  (Pages 81 - 126)  
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy 

 
12. Local Area Agreement – Annual Performance Update:  (Pages 127 - 138)  
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy 

 
13. Scrutiny Scorecard:  (Pages 139 - 152)  
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy 

 
14. Any Other Business:    
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt 

with. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - Nil   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Meeting: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 
 

10th July 2007 

Subject: 
 

Reconfiguring Scrutiny 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director People, Performance and 
Policy 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Paul Osborn, Portfolio Holder, Strategy and 
Business Support 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24th 
April 2007  

 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 This report sets out proposals for the reconfiguration of the Overview and Scrutiny function. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 

i Agree the proposed establishment the new Overview and Scrutiny committee and 
Performance and Finance sub committee 

ii Agree the proposed terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny committee and 
Performance and Finance sub committee 

iii Agree the proposed committee size, composition and special responsibilities of the new 
structure 

iv Agree the principles for the payment of Special Responsibility Allowance for scrutiny 
councillors and refer these principles to the Leader of the council 

v Agree the proposals regarding the frequency of meetings for each committee  
vi Agree to ask the Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and policy and performance leads to review 

the effectiveness of the reconfigured function after 6 and 12 months and identify and 
report back appropriate changes as necessary 

 
1.3  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to recommend that Full Council: 

• Agree the reconfiguration according to the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

• Establish the reconfigured O&S committee 
• Appoint the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny committee 
• Appoint the members and reserves of the Overview and Scrutiny committee 
• Agree the terms of reference of the O&S committee 

 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 1 to 14

1



 2 

 
SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
2. Brief Background 
2.1 The guiding principle for the work of the Overview and Scrutiny committee and scrutiny 

sub committees is that it should be consensual and constructive.  A strong emphasis of 
the work should be on making a proactive and positive contribution to the development 
of policy and challenging the effective discharge of the council’s function. This is best 
achieved by an inclusive process covering members, partners, service users and 
employees.  Scrutiny is an independent, councillor-led function which works with local 
people to improve service – a part of but apart from the council. 

 
2.2 The fundamental purposes of the scrutiny function are to: 

• Hold the executive to account as part of its checks and balances role 
• Consider, comment upon and challenge the Executive’s (and increasingly partners’) 

performance of its functions 
• Identify and investigate areas of service delivery which appear to be problematic (or 

conversely highly successful) 
• Identifying options for improving service performance 
• Helping the Executive and the council as a whole to respond to the changing policy 

environment 
 
2.3 At its meeting in April 2007, the Overview and Scrutiny committee recommended the 

reconfiguration of the scrutiny structure in order to provide a more efficient and 
focussed scrutiny process.  The committee agreed a number of key features for 
reconfigured scrutiny: 
• Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
• Performance and Finance Sub Committee 
• Lead/Deputy Scrutiny Member 

 
2.4 The committee instructed officers to work up more detailed proposals for the 

reconfiguration.  This report provides this detail and represents the outcome of a 
number of meetings of the chairmen and vice chairmen of scrutiny committees.  

 
3. Issue to be determined 
3.1 The chairmen and vice chairmen have considered a number of issues: 

• General terms of reference and specific arrangements of the 2 committees 
• Scrutiny Policy Leads and Scrutiny Performance Leads – as a rep
[...]
ery specific and discrete responsibilities it is critical that their 
expertise is co-ordinated – a key success factor will be the development of effective 
linkages between P&F, as the body that considers the operational performance of 
council and partners, and O&S, which considers broader policy framework and 
strategic direction of the council and partners.  It is proposed that each committee 
nominates 4 ‘lead’ councillors to consider either the policy or performance issues in 
relation to:  
• Adult Health and Social Care 
• Children and Young People 
• Sustainable Development and Enterprise 
• Safer and Stronger Communities 

 
3.30 Both the policy and performance lead councillors will have a critical role to play in 

enhancing the scrutiny processes:   
• By sharing their expertise across a subject area they will ensure that both a policy 

and performance perspective can be brought to the consideration of the council and 
our partners’ performance 

• They will provide an initial point of contact for issues of concern – not already 
scheduled for consideration from the public, partners or council officers. 

• They can provide strategic and operational oversight of a service to ensure that any 
issues are identified at the earliest opportunity 

 
3.31 It is proposed that where the policy lead is from the Conservative Party, the 

performance lead is from the opposition and vice versa.  It is proposed that 2 policy 
leads and 2 performance leads are identified from both the administration and the 
opposition.  

 
3.32 In general the role of the lead policy member for each specific area will include: 

7



 8 

• To take lead responsibility for considering the policy environment within which the 
council and partners operate 

• To lead in-depth analysis of performance/policy  
• To liaise with the lead performance member to ensure that day-to-day performance 

issues and longer-term strategic issues are co-ordinated 
• To offer an initial point of contac
[...]
leads may be responsible for jointly 

recommending the next steps in dealing with an issue raised with them by council 
officers/partners and not already incorporated into the scrutiny work programme.  
There are a number of referral pathways that could be chosen: 
• The policy and performance leads may make a recommendation that the issue is 

not a sufficiently high priority and propose no further action 
  

• The policy and performance leads may ask the officer to keep them informed of 
developments in the specific area – and may establish a programme of meetings to 
facilitate this reporting 

• The policy and performance leads may recommend that the item is scheduled for 
presentation to O&S 

 
3.36 In order to safeguard transparency, it is proposed that the policy and performance lead 

councillors should report to O&S and P&Fs all recommendations that they have made.  

8



 9 

It is suggested that these reports should be in writing and should form part of a 
standing item at the O&S and P&Fs. 

 
3.37 Given the changed nature of councillors’ responsibilities and the absence of the 

service-specific committee structure, mandatory training for all scrutiny councillors on 
health, children’s issues and community safety is proposed, in addition to a compulsory 
session on scrutiny in general for all councillors.  

 
Process of Escalation 

3.38 It is important that all policy and performance leads offer a consistent interpretation of 
the need to escalate – it is crucial that officers from different parts of the organisation 
or from partners receive the same interpretation of urgency and it is also important that 
this ‘gate-keeping’ function is able to ensure that the scrutiny committees do not 
become bogged down in matters of only limited relevance or importance to the 
organisation – a key driver of this reconfiguration has been the need to focus on 
matters of importance to the organisation in the light of the council’s limited scrutiny 
resource an
[...]
as a statutory responsibility.  Where the chairman and vice chairman 
decide not to take an item onto the committee(s) agenda an explanation of this will be 
given at the committee at which the relevant lead member’s report is considered. 

9



 10 

 
Special Responsibility Allowance 

3.43 Currently the chairmen and vice chairmen of the scrutiny committees receive a special 
responsibility allowance.  In recognition of the potentially expanded responsibilities of 
the policy and performance lead members, a number of principles of remuneration are 
proposed: 
• The policy and performance leads should receive special responsibility allowance 

given their increased responsibility following the dissolution of the previously 
existing committees 

• Policy and performance leads should receive the same level of remuneration 
• Chairmen and vice chairmen of O&S and P&F should also receive the same level 

of remuneration and that this remuneration should be more than that paid to the 
policy and performance leads to reflect the additional responsibilities of holding 
responsibility for corporate effectiveness and finance and committee chairmanship. 

 
3.44 Subject to endorsement by the O&S committee, these principles will be referred to the 

Leader of the council for consideration as part of the review of allowances.   Payment 
of special responsibility allowance paid to those scrutiny councillors who chair review 
projects and who do not otherwise receive any allowance is also recommended. 

 
3.45 The cost implications that may arise from this recommendation will be covered in the 

review of allowances by the Leader of the council. 
 
 Implications of the local government leadership models 
3.46 The reconfigured scrutiny model will need to be compatible with any changes adopted 

to the council’s leadership structure as proposed in the local government White Paper 
Strong and Prosperous Communities, and the associated Local Government and 
Public Involvement in He
[...]
k 
Director, People, Performance and Policy 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Paul Osborn 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Draft Corporate Plan 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This report brings to the Committee’s attention the version of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan including the Best Value Performance Plan that was approved by 
Cabinet in June.  Cabinet authorised the Leader and the Chief Executive to make 
further amendments to the plan in line with the spirit of the existing version to add 
further clarity and specificity before it is submitted to Council later this week.  
Those additions are still being as this report is dispatched. 
 
The Best Value Performance Plan which reports on the levels of achievements 
against various national indicators also needs further checking several gaps 
remain to be filled.  Again, however, the Plan gives a flavour of our performance 
across a wide range of services. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Committee is asked to consider and make 
comments on the Corporate Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 81 to 126

81



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan is a public statement of the values and objectives 
that underpin the work it is intended to undertake between 2007 and 2010.  The 
notable features of this edition of the Corporate Plan are the inclusion of a new 
slogan for the Council, a new vision supported by 11 vision statements and 11 
corporate priorities.  These are also exemplified by a set of Flagship Actions that 
are practical examples of what the vision and priorities mean and against which 
the Council is happy to be judged.  
 
The Plan, and particularly the vision and priority statements, has been developed 
using multiple sources of available information.  For example, it has drawn upon 
the Sustainable Community Plan, the MORI Quality of Life Survey and the 
triennial Best Value Survey, the Vitality Profiles, the Corporate Assessment and 
JAR final reports and other sources of data and influe
[...]
guidance 
service provision which was given to organisations 
holding the CLS Quality Mark at "General Help" level 
and above

- - * - * * * as above

226c

Total amount spent on advice and guidance in the 
areas of housing, welfare benefits and consumer 
matters which is provided directly by the authority to 
the public

- - * - * * * as above

Page 15

125



126

This page is intentionally left blank



  
Cabinet/Committee: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Circulation: 
 

10th July 2007 

Subject: 
 

Local Area Agreement – Annual 
Performance update 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek – Director, People, 
Performance and Policy 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Chris Mote 

Exempt: 
 

No 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY 
 
This report updates the Committee on performance against the indicators in the 
local area agreement and, in particular, progress against the stretched indicators, 
which have reward funding allocated to them. The HSP Board has identified 
those stretched indicators that require follow up action and has requested an 
action plan from the relevant management group chairs. 
 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 127 to 138

127



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
1. In January 2006, the HSP Board agreed a structure for managing and 
monitoring the performance of the partnership by utilising the Council’s 
performance management system.  It was agreed to build balanced scorecards 
to monitor the outcomes of each management group, the performance and value 
added of the partnership and undertake a self-assessment questionnaire. 
 
2. Five scorecards (Safer Harrow, Sustainable Development and Enterprise, 
Community Cohesion, Children and Young People Partnership and Healthier 
Communities and Older People) have been developed and uploaded in the 
council’s performance system and have been used to report on the last two 
quarters performance.   
 
3. It is important that the performance against the indicators and, in 
particular, against th
[...]
 of adults volunteering in Harrow  
-  a) numbers of socially excluded adult 
volunteers in Harrow  (A STRETCHED) 

DM        260 
 

 Results available August 
07/08 (Quality of Life 
Survey) 

Number of adults volunteering in Harrow   
-  b) Number of other adults volunteers in 
Harrow  (B STRETCHED) 

DM        40 
 

 Results available August 
07/08 (Quality of Life 
Survey) 

Percentage of residents who feel that 
there is a strong sense of community in 
their local area 

DM        25% 
 

25% 
 

 

Percentage of residents who feel a strong 
sense of belonging to their 
neighbourhood 

DM        56% 
 

56% 
 

 

Proportion of adults who feel that they are 
able to influence decisions affecting their 
neighbourhood 

DM        13% 
 

13% 
 

 

 
Excellent 

Good 
 Okay 

Poor 
Intervention 

 

137



138

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Date: 
 

10 July 2007  

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Scorecard 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

 Not applicable 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Ed Hammond (x5205) 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Paul Osborne (Strategy and Business 
Support) 

Status: 
 

Part I  

Encs: 
 

Appendix 1 - Scrutiny scorecard  
Appendix 2 - Explanatory notes 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out proposals for a new method for scrutiny to monitor its own 
performance.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the establishment of a performance management system for the scrutiny 
function, as set out in the annual and quarterly scrutiny scorecards (attached at 
Appendix 1) be agreed. 
 
 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 139 to 152

139



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
  
1 - Brief Background 
  
1.1 Currently, scrutiny committees do not formally monitor their own activities, 

other than the limited evaluation which results from end-of-review surveys, 
and the statistics collated for the scrutiny annual report. It has been 
suggested that a more formal system be adopted, to ensure that the 
scrutiny fu
[...]
aft Corporate Plan 2007 -2010
	Corporate Plan
	Corporate Plan PI appendix(6)

	12 Local Area Agreement Œ Annual Performance Update
	LAA Performance Appendix

	13 Scrutiny Scorecard
	Scorecard - Culture - Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Scorecard Annual Card 07
	Scorecard - Appendix 2 - Scorecard Explanatory Notes - June 2007




Minutes of the meeting


VOL. 3 OS 102

REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2007

Chairman: * Councillor Stanley Sheinwald

Councillors: * B E Gate
* Mitzi Green
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane
* Jerry Miles
* Paul Scott (1)

* Anthony Seymour
* Mrs Rekha Shah
* Dinesh Solanki
* Yogesh Teli (3)
* Mark Versallion

* Denotes Member present
(1) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Members

[Note: Councillor Jeremy Zeid also attended this meeting to speak on
Recommendations I and II and the items indicated at Minutes 157 to 160 below].

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION I - Reconfiguring Scrutiny

The Committee considered a report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy,
which set out proposals for the reconfiguration of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny
function whilst maintaining the existing principles of Scrutiny as an independent
Councillor-led function working with local people to improve services.

Members commented on various aspects of the report, including the special
responsibility allowance (SRA) for scrutiny Members with additional responsibilities.
The Committee was of the view that the Scrutiny Policy Leads and the Scrutiny
Performance Leads for Children and Young People, Sustainable Development and
Enterprise and Safer and Stronger Communities ought to receive the same SRA.
However, the Leads for Adult Health and Social Care should receive a higher SRA to
reflect and recognise the demands arising from that area of work.

Some Members gave a guarded welcome to the reconfiguration in the knowledge that
there would be an opportunity to carry out a review after 6 and 12 months to identify
changes. The following issues were raised:

• the existing advisers, whose specialist advice had been valuable to the work of
scrutiny, ought to be retained;

• a non-partisan approach was essential to ensure effective working of scrutiny;

• it was essential that the Scrutiny Review Group on NHS finances continued to
meet;

• the proposed Committees might not have adequate capacity to scrutinise the
health service and the police effectively;

• the increased size of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee might be unwieldy;

• scrutiny was moving towards informal structures with some meetings being
held in private, thereby reducing transparency;

• the reconfiguration and the support received by Members were driven by the
budget, which might compromise the effectiveness of scrutiny.

Other Members were of the view that a focus on outputs and key issues would ensure
effective scrutiny. The reconfiguration would provide Members with flexibility and an
opportunity to work differently rather than through Committees.

Members were assured that the scrutiny officer support would remain the same. Other
Directorates and Partners would also provide support. Officers would ensure that
issues that required scrutinising were not overlooked, and that the Scrutiny Leads were
fully supported. Given the changed nature of Councillors’ responsibilities and the
absence of a service-specific committee structure, there would be mandatory training
for all scrutiny Councillors on health, children’s issues and community safety. In
addition, there would be a compulsory session on scrutiny in general for all Councillors.



OS 103 VOL. 3 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

Some of the existing ways of working would continue, and a review of the
reconfiguration would be conducted in six months’ time.

Having agreed the reconfiguration and the terms of reference of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee and the Performance and Finance Sub-Committee, including the
establishment of Scrutiny Policy Leads and Scrutiny Performance Leads to consider
the policy and performance issues in relation to Adult Health and Social Care, Children
and Young People, Sustainable Development and Enterprise and Safer and Stronger
Communities, it was

Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to Council)

That (1) the Overview and Scrutiny function of the Council be reconfigured as set out in
the report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy circulated to all Members
of the Council;

(2) the reconfigured Overview and Scrutiny Committee be established;

(3) the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be appointed, including
its Chairman;

(4) the terms of reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be agreed;

(5) the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the SRAs be noted and
agreed.

(See also Minute 157).

RECOMMENDATION II - Draft Corporate Plan 2007-2010

The Committee considered a report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy,
which set out the values and objectives for the work that would be undertaken by the
Council between 2007-2010.

The Council’s Corporate Plan also included the Best Value Performance Plan (BVPP),
approved by the Cabinet on 21 June 2007, which provided a flavour of the Council‘s
performance across a wide range of services. Attention was drawn to an updated
version of the Corporate Plan, which had been circulated to all Members.

Members commented on the Corporate Plan, including the presentation of the BVPP,
both of which would inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work programme
allowing it to challenge and act as a critical friend.

The Committee also drew attention to the proposal to empower the community to
request that items be called-in in future and suggested that this should be included in
the draft Corporate Plan in the section about participation.

Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to Council)

That (1) it be noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomes the efforts
made by the administration in turning its manifesto into specific corporate priorities as
practical examples of their vision against which the Council would be judged;

(2) the draft Corporate Plan be amended by the inclusion of the public right to call-in
within the participation section.

(See also Minute 159).



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY VOL. 3 OS 104

PART II - MINUTES

149. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed
Reserve Members:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Mrs Myra Michael Councillor Yogesh Teli
Councillor Christopher Noyce Councillor Paul Scott

150. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note that the following interest was declared:

Councillor Mitzi Green declared an interest in that her relative was in receipt of
disability benefit. Her interest was general and did not relate to a specific item on the
agenda. She declared the interest in case there was a discussion on benefits during
the course of the meeting.

151. Arrangement of Agenda:

RESOLVED: That all items be considered with the press and public present.

152. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 24 April 2007 and the
special meetings held on 14 May 2007 and 12 June 2007 be deferred until printed in
the Council Bound Minute Volume.

153. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8.

154. Petitions:

RESOLVED: To note that no petitions had been received.

155. Deputations:

RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10.

156. References from Council/Cabinet:

RESOLVED: To note that no reports were received.

157. Reconfiguring Scrutiny:
Further to Recommendation I, there was some discussion about the availability and
release of papers in advance of meetings. A Member made a general comment on the
need for better timetabling. It was noted that the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman of
the Committee would be meeting with the Chief Executive where this matter would also
be discussed. It was clarified that, in relation to paragraph 3.42 of the report, the
agreement of both the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman would be required. Some
Members expressed reservations on the proposed local government leadership
models.

RESOLVED: That (1) the new Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Performance
and Finance Sub-Committee be established;

(2) the terms of reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the
Performance and Finance Sub-Committee be agreed;

(3) the Committee size, composition and special responsibilities of the new structure
be agreed;

(4) the principles for the payment of Special Responsibility Allowance for Scrutiny
Councillors be agreed and referred to the Leader of the Council for consideration;

(5) the proposals regarding the frequency of meetings for each Committee be agreed;



OS 105 VOL. 3 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

(6) the Chairmen, the Vice-Chairmen and the policy and performance leads review the
effectiveness of the reconfigured function after 6 and 12 months and identify and report
back appropriate changes as necessary.

158. Cultural Services Review – Final Report:
The Committee received a report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy,
which introduced the final report of the Scrutiny Review Group on Cultural Services.

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Review Group highlighted some of the key findings, and
thanked Members of the Review Group and officers for their work and support. She
stated that the Review Group had met with the Portfolio Holder for Community and
Cultural Services to discuss the recommendations.

Following a discussion on the governance arrangements for contracts and Service
Level Agreements (SLAs), the need to review some of them to identify best principles,
and to incorporate this area of work into the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work
programme, it was

RESOLVED: That (1) the report and recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Group
on Cultural Services be endorsed;

(2) the report be referred to Cabinet for consideration;

(3) Cabinet be requested to:

(i) note that the report highlighted the need to strengthen governance
structures in the Council's current SLAs, contracts and partnerships around
cultural services, and

(ii) implement a review of the wider principles that should inform the
governance structures of all the Council's SLAs, contracts and
partnerships.

(4) the Cultural Services Review be placed on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s
work programme in six months’ time.

159. Draft Corporate Plan 2007 -2010:
Further to Recommendation II, Members commented on the Draft Corporate Plan
2007-2010 and the Best Value Performance Plan (BVPP) with a view to informing the
Committee’s Work Programme. They identified a number of areas where further
scrutiny was essential, additional information was required and listed areas that
needed to be included in Scrutiny’s Work Programme. They noted that there was an
opportunity to add value to the flagship actions identified in the Corporate Plan and the
BVPIs.

Members raised questions on the proposed new Sports Centres, education issues
such as absence rates in primary schools, Children’s Centres, the number of racial
incidents in the Borough, homelessness and the traffic schemes. Members identified
areas on which the lead scrutiny Members could focus. They noted the need to
appreciate the underlying trends when examining performance.

The Director of People, Performance and Policy and an officer welcomed the
suggestions made by Members to improve the information provided on the BVPIs, such
as providing a fuller narrative in the comments section. They informed Members that
templates for the provision of information on BVPIs were set by central government
and that some of the requests from Members would have to be included elsewhere.
The Director assured Members that the areas suggested for further scrutiny would be
incorporated in the draft Work Programme.

RESOLVED: That the suggestions made by Members be included in the draft Scrutiny
Work Programme.

160. Local Area Agreement – Annual Performance Update:
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy,
which updated Members on performance against the indicators in the Local Area
Agreement (LAA). Particular reference was made to the progress against the stretched
indicators, which had the potential to earn reward grant.

In response to questions on stretched targets relating to school exclusions and
attendance, an officer explained that:-



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY VOL. 3 OS 106

• where the stretched targets were in danger of not being met, the Chairmen
accountable for those areas had been requested to develop action plans to
address the current under-performance. The Harrow Strategic Partnership
Executive, at its meeting on 9 August 2007, would be considering these action
plans;

• the Corporate Director of Children’s Services would be made aware of the
Committee’s comment regarding the introduction of a physically challenging
environment for pupils;

• organisations that delivered on stretched targets, including schools, would earn
a proportion of any reward grant earned;

• the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, when dealing with education business
at its future meeting, could look into the issue of exclusions;

• research on the reward payment rules would be carried out and sent to
Members.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

161. Scrutiny Scorecard:
An officer introduced the report, which set out proposals for a new method for scrutiny
to monitor its own performance. Members welcomed the proposals with some
reservations. A Member remarked that this would be a valuable tool for the
Performance and Finance Sub-Committee. Another Member was of the view that the
subjective nature of some of the measures might make them difficult to assess. The
point was also made that, in respect of measure C7 – Raising Scrutiny’s Profile, the
residents' panel had not yet been established. The scrutiny officer advised that these
issues had been taken into account in the development of the scorecard, and that the
residents' panel was to be established as a corporate flagship action in 2007/08.

RESOLVED: That the establishment of a performance management system for the
scrutiny function, as set out in the annual and quarterly scrutiny scorecards attached at
Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed.

162. Extension and Termination of Meeting:
In accordance with the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure
Rule 6.7(ii)(b), it was

RESOLVED: At (1) 10.00 pm to continue until 10.15 pm;

(2) at 10.15 pm to continue until 10.20 pm;

(3) at 10.20 pm to continue until 10.25 pm.

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 7.36 pm, closed at 10.20 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR STANLEY SHEINWALD
Chairman


